
 12,393

 7,811

 1,666
130

 1,118
131

222
653
416
127

102
127
412
716

207
34
39
4

96
108
952
31

520

 3,087

 1,450

－

－
－

29

16

 6,701

 4,394

885
68

801
85

96
374
230
84

50
72

241
430

113
20
15
4

43
62

451
11

259

 1,636

643

－

－
－

15

13

 5,169

 3,168

854
39

394
23

82
213
122
26

38
54

109
185

78
14
16
－

37
36

657
17

174

 1,368

618

－

－
－

10

5

176

104

5
2

48
2

3
4
6
4

－
4
2
9

4
－

2
－

1
1
6

－
1

53

17

－

－
－

2

－

582

451

85
12
62
5

21
44
41
6

6
18
29
34

5
－
－
－

6
6

20
3

48

89

42

－

－
－

－

－

182

97

13
1

20
1

2
8
3
1

－
1
6
5

2
－
－
－

2
5

26
－

1

78

7

－

－
－

－

－

367

294

58
6

67
1

11
24
11
4

1
5

14
18

10
2
3

－

1
2

42
－
14

56

16

－

－
－

1

－

257

146

8
1

79
－

8
10
2

－

－
1
9

16

－
－
－
－

－
1
4

－
7

87

20

－

－
－

4

－

 總　      計　   Grand total

 台   灣   省　   Taiwan Province

 　台 北 縣　   Taipei Hsien

 　宜 蘭 縣　   Yilan Hsien

 　桃 園 縣　   Taoyuan Hsien

 　新 竹 縣　   Hsinchu Hsien

 　苗 栗 縣　   Miaoli Hsien

 　台 中 縣　   Taichung Hsien

 　彰 化 縣　   Changhwa Hsien

 　南 投 縣　   Nantou Hsien

 　雲 林 縣　   Yunlin Hsien

 　嘉 義 縣　   Chiayi Hsien

 　台 南 縣　   Tainan Hsien

 　高 雄 縣　   Kaohsiung Hsien

 　屏 東 縣　   Pingtung Hsien

 　台 東 縣　   Taitung Hsien

 　花 蓮 縣　   Hwalien Hsien

 　澎 湖 縣　   Penghu Hsien

 　基 隆 市　   Keelung City

 　新 竹 市　   Hsinchu City

 　台 中 市　   Taichung City

 　嘉 義 市　   Chiayi City

 　台 南 市　   Tainan City

 台   北   市　   Taipei Municipality

 高   雄   市　   Kaohsiung Municipality

 福   建   省　   Fukien Province

 　金 門 縣　   Kinmen Hsien

 　連 江 縣　   Lienchiang Hsien

 經濟部加工出口區Export Processing Zones

 新竹科學園區 Science-based Industrial Park

中華民國九十一年

 本會勞資關係處。

 2.爭議類別自八十年起每一爭議案件容許二種以上爭議類別。
 1.爭議原因及處理結果係依七十七年六月修訂之「勞資爭議處理法」重新分類。

 表 3-12 臺閩地區勞資爭議協商調處績效概況─按地區分

 單位：件

爭          議          類           別
地      區      別 爭議件數

契約爭議 工資爭議 工時爭議 退休爭議 福利爭議 勞保爭議 管理爭議

 benefits
 welfare
   over
 Dispute

insurance
   labor
   over
 Dispute

   ment
 manage-
   over
 Dispute

 dispute
  No. of

 contracts
over labor
  Dispute

 wages
  over
Dispute

work hour
    over
  Dispute

retirement
    over
  Dispute

Area

 資料來源：

 說　　明：



 97,520

 34,848

 3,864
 3,080

 10,097
383

 4,103
 1,127

737
244

209
929

 4,156
 1,825

623
60
61
10

187
169

 1,061
114

 1,809

 49,513

 12,413

－

－
－

693

53

 10,233

 6,462

 1,584
16

713
58

212
624
386
117

99
118

2
431

205
19
39
3

89
52

947
31

717

 2,865

870

－

－
－

24

12

 2,001

 1,294

72
114
412
72

9
31
5

10

2
1

194
282

2
6

－
1

6
56
－
－
19

179

519

－

－
－

5

4

2

1

－
－
－

1

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－
－

1

1

－

－
－

－

－

157

54

36
－

2
1

1
－
26
－

－
8

－
2

－
8

－
－

1
2
4

－
2

42

61

－

－
－

－

－

777

606

96
28

110
17

22
61
37
23

10
10
43
60

15
4
7

－

6
4

24
－
29

82

88

－

－
－

－

1

－

－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－
－

－

－

－

－
－

－

－

6

3

1
－
－
－

1
－
－
－

－
－
－

1

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－
－

1

2

－

－
－

－

－

1

－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－
－

1

－

－

－
－

－

－

－

－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－
－

－

－

－

－
－

－

－

802

375

100
2

15
－

3
15
25
1

2
1

23
29

4
3
1

－

3
2

126
－
20

291

133

－

－
－

3

－

－

－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－

－
－
－
－
－

－

－

－

－
－

－

－

2002

 The Department of Labor-Management Relations, CLA.

 2.Beginning 1991, the classification of disputs permits two or more than two dispute issues for each case.
 1.Causes and results of disputes were reclassified according to The Settlement of Labor Dispute Law as amended in June 1988.

 Table 3-12 Industrial Disputes Resolved by Area in Taiwan-Fukien Area

 Unit：Case

處    理    結    果
Type of labor dispute

  人    數

參加爭議

  日    數

損失工作
Result

 爭    議
安全衛生

爭 議
工 會

  爭  議
就業歧視

  爭  議
大量解僱

爭 議
其 他職災爭議  (人)  (人日) 協   調 調   解 仲   裁 未 解 決

    nation
   discrimi-
employment
     over
   Dispute

     hazards
occupational
      over
    Dispute

 health
safety &
  over
Dispute

dismiss
  mass
  over
Dispute

  (Worker)
  dispute
 involved
 Workers

 work day)
  (Person-
days lost
Working

 union
  over
Dispute

issues
Other

resolved
    Un-

Conciliation Mediation Arbitration

 Source ：

 Note：


