表 3-12 臺閩地區勞資爭議協商調處績效概況 按地區分

中華民國九十一年 單位:件

		1 1 24 2	-						
地 區 別		爭議件數			爭	議 類	別		
			契約爭議	工資爭議	工時爭議	退休爭議	福利爭議	勞保爭議	管理爭議
	No. of dispute	Dispute over labor contracts	Dispute over wages	Dispute over work hour	Dispute over retirement	Dispute over welfare benefits	Dispute over labor insurance	Dispute over manage- ment	
總計	Grand total	12,393	6,701	5,169	176	582	182	367	257
台 灣 省	Taiwan Province	7,811	4,394	3,168	104	451	97	294	146
台北縣 宜蘭縣 桃園縣 新竹縣	Taipei Hsien Yilan Hsien Taoyuan Hsien Hsinchu Hsien	1,666 130 1,118 131	885 68 801 85	39 394	5 2 48 2	85 12 62 5	13 1 20 1	58 6 67 1	8 1 79 -
苗 栗 縣 台 中 縣 彰 化 縣 南 投 縣	Miaoli Hsien Taichung Hsien Changhwa Hsien Nantou Hsien	222 653 416 127	96 374 230 84	213 122	3 4 6 4	21 44 41 6	2 8 3 1	11 24 11 4	8 10 2
雲 林 縣 嘉 義 縣 台 雄 縣	Yunlin Hsien Chiayi Hsien Tainan Hsien Kaohsiung Hsien	102 127 412 716	50 72 241 430	54 109	- 4 2 9	6 18 29 34	- 1 6 5	1 5 14 18	- 1 9 16
屏東縣	Pingtung Hsien Taitung Hsien Hwalien Hsien Penghu Hsien	207 34 39 4	113 20 15 4	14 16	4 - 2 -	5 - - -	2 - - -	10 2 3	- - -
基新 台 嘉 台 嘉 亩 市市市市市市市市市市市市市市市市市市市市	Keelung City Hsinchu City Taichung City Chiayi City Tainan City	96 108 952 31 520	43 62 451 11 259	36 657 17	1 1 6 - 1	6 6 20 3 48	2 5 26 - 1	1 2 42 - 14	- 1 4 - 7
台北市	Taipei Municipality	3,087	1,636	1,368	53	89	78	56	87
高雄市	Kaohsiung Municipality	1,450	643	618	17	42	7	16	20
福建省	Fukien Province	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
金 門 縣 連 江 縣	Kinmen Hsien Lienchiang Hsien	- -	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
經濟部加工出口區Export Processing Zones		29	15	10	2	-	_	1	4
新竹科學園區 Science-based Industrial Park		16	13	5	-	-	-	-	-

資料來源:本會勞資關係處。

明:1.爭議原因及處理結果係依七十七年六月修訂之「勞資爭議處理法」重新分類。 2.爭議類別自八十年起每一爭議案件容許二種以上爭議類別。 說

Table 3-12 Industrial Disputes Resolved by Area in Taiwan-Fukien Area

2002 Unit: Case

Type of labor dispute 参加爭議 損失工作 處 理 結 果 Result

Type of labor dispute						参加争議 人 數	損矢工作 日 數	Result				
職災爭議	安全衛生 爭 議	工會 爭議	就業歧視 爭 議	大量解僱 爭 議	其他 爭議	(人)	(人日)	協調	調解	仲 裁	未解決	
Dispute over occupational hazards	Dispute over safety & health	Dispute over union	Dispute over employment discrimi- nation	Dispute over mass dismiss	Other issues	Workers involved dispute (Worker)	Working days lost (Person- work day)	Conciliation	Mediation	Arbitration	Un- resolved	
777	-	6	1	-	802	97,520	-	10,233	2,001	2	157	
606	-	3	-	-	375	34,848	-	6,462	1,294	1	54	
96	-	1	-	-	100	3,864	-	1,584	72	-	36	
28	-	-	-	-	2	3,080	-	16	114	-	-	
110	-	-	-	-	15	10,097	-	713	412		2	
17	-	-	-	-	-	383	-	58	72	1	1	
22	-	1	-	-	3	4,103	-	212	9	-	1	
61	-	-	-	-	15	1,127	-	624	31	-	-	
37	-	_	-	_	25	737	-	386	5	-	26	
23	-	-	-	-	1	244	-	117	10	-	-	
10	-	-	-	-	2	209	_	99	2	-	-	
10	-	-	-	-	1	929	-	118	1	-	8	
43	-	_	-	_	23	4,156	-	2	194	-	_	
60	-	1	-	-	29	1,825	-	431	282	-	2	
15	-	-	-	-	4	623	_	205	2	-	-	
4	-	-	-	-	3	60	-	19	6	-	8	
7	-	-	-	-	1	61	-	39	_	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	-	10	-	3	1	-	-	
6	-	-	-	-	3	187	-	89	6	-	1	
4	-	_	-	_	2	169	-	52	56	-	2	
24	_	_	_	_	126	1,061	_	947	_	_	4	
	_	_	_	_	_	114	_	31	_	_	_	
29	-	-	-	-	20	1,809	-	717	19	-	2	
82	-	1	1	-	291	49,513	-	2,865	179	1	42	
88	_	2	_	-	133	12,413	_	870	519	1	61	
-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	_	_	_	
_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
-	-	-	-	-	3	693	-	24	5	-	-	
1	-	-	-	-	-	53	-	12	4	-	-	

Source : Γ The Department of Labor-Management Relations, CLA.

Note: 1.Causes and results of disputes were reclassified according to The Settlement of Labor Dispute Law as amended in June 1988. 2.Beginning 1991, the classification of disputs permits two or more than two dispute issues for each case.